

19.08.2025
Item No.05
Court No.11
Avijit Mitra

**FMA 1219 of 2025
with
IA No.CAN 1 of 2025**

**Abhishek Mistry
- Versus -
The West Bengal State University & ors.**

Mr. Abhratosh Majumdar, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Avra Mazumder,
Mr. Kousheyo Roy
....for the appellant
Mr. Santanu Kumar Mitra, Sr. Govt. Adv.,
Mr. Amartya Paul
....for the University

Affidavit-of-service, as filed, be kept on record.

The present appeal has been preferred challenging an order dated 19th June, 2025 passed by the learned single Judge in the writ petition being WPA 11863 of 2025.

In course of hearing, answering our query, Mr. Majumdar, learned senior advocate appearing for the appellant submits that serial numbers of the annexed documents at pages 16 and 17 of the stay application have been erroneously left out and he prays for leave to file a supplementary affidavit enclosing fresh copies of the said documents.

Such prayer is considered and allowed.

Let such supplementary affidavit be filed within a week from date with a copy to Mr. Mitra, learned Senior Government Advocate, appearing for the University.

Mr. Majumdar has also placed reliance upon two judgments delivered in the cases of two other students of the University.

Copies of the same have been handed over to Mr. Mitra.

The respondents are directed to file their affidavit-in-opposition dealing with the averments made in the stay application as well as the supplementary affidavit within two weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week upon receipt of the copy of the affidavit-in-opposition.

List the matter for further consideration under the same heading in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 11th September, 2025.

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)